
City of Grand Island
Tuesday, May 28, 2019

Council Session

Item G-8

#2019-179 - Approving Correction to Resolution No. 2019-163- 
Agreement Amendment No. 1 for Utility Relocation Services to be 
performed by AT&T for the North Broadwell Drainage; Project 
No. 2018-D-1

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Grand Island Council Session - 5/28/2019 Page 1 / 7



Council Agenda Memo 
From: Keith Kurz PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: May 28, 2019

Subject: Approving Correction to Resolution No. 2019-163- 
Agreement Amendment No. 1 for Utility Relocation 
Services to be performed by AT&T for the North 
Broadwell Drainage; Project No. 2018-D-1

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background 
The North Broadwell Drainage; Project No. 2018-D-1 will consist of removing trees and 
re-grading the ditch to allow for proper maintenance and improved channel flow.

The improvements require that utilities owned by AT&T are relocated due to the 
elevation of the ditch rework.

On February 26, 2019, via Resolution No. 2019-77, City Council approved a 
reimbursement agreement with AT&T to lower infrastructure located within the North 
Broadwell Drainage; Project No. 2018-D-1 limits.  Such agreement provided an 
estimated cost of work at $20,000.00, of which 57.5% would be the responsibility of the 
City of Grand Island, resulting in an anticipated City cost of $11,500.00.

On May 14, 2019, via Resolution No. 2019-163, City Council approved Amendment No. 
1 to the original reimbursement agreement, in the amount of $32,775.00.  Per such 
agreement and amendment the City is responsible for 57.5% of the infrastructure 
lowering. 

All agreements must be approved by the City Council.

Discussion
The overall cost of the AT&T infrastructure lowering was incorrectly listed as 
$32,775.00 in Resolution No. 2019-163.  The correct total figure is $38,775.00; which 
accounts for the sole bid received of $29,775.00 from D & A Trenching, Inc. of Alda, 
Nebraska and the estimated engineering services of $9,000.00.

At this time, based on the 57.5% responsibility of the City by the original reimbursement 
agreement, the City will be responsible for $22,295.63.  

Grand Island Council Session - 5/28/2019 Page 2 / 7



Construction award of the North Broadwell Drainage; Project No. 2018-D-1 to Starostka 
Group Unlimited, Inc. was approved by City Council, via Resolution No. 2019-80, in the 
amount of $247,981.06 on February 26, 2019.

Alternatives
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may:

1. Move to approve
2. Refer the issue to a Committee
3. Postpone the issue to future date
4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the correction to Resolution 
No. 2019-163, in relation to agreement Amendment No. 1 for Utility Relocation Services 
to be performed by AT&T for the North Broadwell Drainage; Project No. 2018-D-1.

Sample Motion

Motion to approve the resolution. 

Grand Island Council Session - 5/28/2019 Page 3 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 5/28/2019 Page 4 / 7



Grand Island Council Session - 5/28/2019 Page 5 / 7



i
I' 

RESOLUTION 2019- 163

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island has developed the North Broadwell Drainage; 
Project No. 2018-D- 1 to a11ow for proper maintenance and improved channel flow; and

WHEREAS, the improvements require that utilities owned by AT& T are relocated
due to the elevation of the ditch rework; and

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2019, via Resolution No. 2019-77, City Council
approved a reimbursement agreement with AT& T to lower infrastructure located within the North

Broadwell Drainage; Project No. 2018-D- 1 limits; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for the relocation work ofAT& T' s infrastructure was

20,000.00, ofwhich 57. 5% would be the responsibility of the City of Grand Island, resulting in an
anticipated City cost of $11, 500.00; and

WHEREAS, bid submittals were not received by AT& T for such work; and

WHEREAS, AT& T contacted a local trenching company, D& A Trenching, Inc. of
Alda, Nebraska for a bid and received such in the amount of $29,775.00; and

WHEREAS, engineering services are estimated at $9,000.00 for such work, ofwhich
the City is responsible for the 57. 5% of; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island and AT& T wish to enter into Reimbursement
Agreement Amendment No. 1 to provide relocation of the affected AT& T infrastructure at the

updated total cost of $32,775. 00, with 57. 5% of such cost being the responsibility of the City of
Grand Island. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF

THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to
sign the attached Reimbursement Agreement Amendment No. 1 between the City of Grand Island, 
Nebraska and AT&T. 

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, May 14, 2019. 

P ` 

Roge . Steele, Mayor

Attest: 

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk
Approved as to Form tt

May 13, 2019 tt A ney

Grand Island Council Session - 5/28/2019 Page 6 / 7



Approved as to Form ¤ ___________
June 20, 2019 ¤  City Attorney

R E S O L U T I O N    2019-179

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island has developed the North Broadwell 
Drainage; Project No. 2018-D-1 to allow for proper maintenance and improved channel flow; 
and

WHEREAS, the improvements require that utilities owned by AT&T are 
relocated due to the elevation of the ditch rework; and

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2019, via Resolution No. 2019-77, City Council 
approved a reimbursement agreement with AT&T to lower infrastructure located within the 
North Broadwell Drainage; Project No. 2018-D-1 limits; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost for the relocation work of AT&T’s infrastructure  
was $20,000.00, of which 57.5% would be the responsibility of the City of Grand Island, 
resulting in an anticipated City cost of $11,500.00; and

WHEREAS, bid submittals were not received by AT&T for such work; and

WHEREAS, AT&T contacted a local trenching company, D & A Trenching, Inc. 
of Alda, Nebraska for a bid and received such in the amount of $29,775.00; and

WHEREAS, engineering services are estimated at $9,000.00 for such work, of 
which the City is responsible for the 57.5% of; and

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island and AT&T wish to enter into 
Reimbursement Agreement Amendment No. 1 to provide relocation of the affected AT&T 
infrastructure at the updated total cost of $38,775.00, with 57.5% or $22,295.63 of such cost 
being the responsibility of the City of Grand Island.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and 
directed to sign the attached Reimbursement Agreement Amendment No. 1 between the City of 
Grand Island, Nebraska and AT&T.

- - -
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, May 28, 2019.

 
_______________________________________

Roger G. Steele, Mayor

Attest:

_______________________________________
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Grand Island Council Session - 5/28/2019 Page 7 / 7


